
STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

AUSBON BROWN, JR.,           )
)

     Petitioner, )
)

vs. )   Case No. 99-4039
)

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE        )
ADMINISTRATION,               )

)
     Respondent. )
______________________________)

RECOMMENDED ORDER

Pursuant to notice, a formal hearing was held in this case

on February 10, 2000, in Daytona Beach, Florida, before Donald R.

Alexander, the assigned Administrative Law Judge of the Division

of Administrative Hearings.

APPEARANCES

For Petitioner:  Ausbon Brown, Jr., pro se
                      Post Office Box 10946
                      Daytona Beach, Florida  32120-0946

For Respondent:  Thomas W. Caufman, Esquire
                      Agency for Health Care Administration
                      6800 North Dale Mabry Highway
                      Suite 220
                      Tampa, Florida  33614-3979

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE

The issue is whether Respondent violated the Florida Civil

Rights Act of 1992, as alleged in the Petition for Relief filed

by Petitioner.
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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This matter began on September 15, 1997, when Petitioner,

Ausbon Brown, Jr., filed a Charge of Discrimination with the

Florida Commission on Human Relations alleging that Respondent,

Agency for Health Care Administration, had violated Chapter 760,

Florida Statutes, by "classifying positions and varying the

conditions of employment" for various positions he had applied

for with that agency.  On August 18, 1999, or almost two years

later, the Florida Commission on Human Relations issued its

Determination:  No Cause.  Thereafter, Petitioner filed his

Petition for Relief in September 1999.  The case was then

referred to the Division of Administrative Hearings on

September 27, 1999, with a request that an Administrative Law

Judge conduct a formal hearing.

By Notice of Hearing dated October 11, 1999, a final hearing

was scheduled on February 10, 2000, in Daytona Beach, Florida.

Petitioner's request for a continuance of the hearing filed on

January 26, 2000, was denied.

At the final hearing, Petitioner testified on his own behalf

and offered Petitioner’s Exhibits 1-23, which were received in

evidence.  Respondent presented the testimony of Janice M. Bragg,

Senior Personnel Manager and accepted as an expert in the

recruitment and selection of state employees.  Also, it offered

Respondent's Exhibits 1-4, which were received in evidence.
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A Transcript of the hearing was filed on March 10, 2000.

Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law were filed by

Petitioner and Respondent on March 6 and 31, 2000, respectively,

and they have been considered by the undersigned in the

preparation of this Recommended Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Based upon all of the evidence, the following findings of

fact are determined:

1.  In this case, Petitioner, Ausbon Brown, Jr.

(Petitioner), an African-American male born on April 25, 1943,

contends that Respondent, Agency for Health Care Administration

(AHCA), unlawfully refused to hire him for any one of nine

positions he applied for on account of his race, gender, and age.

The Department denies the allegation and contends that Petitioner

did not meet all of the qualifications for the positions, and

that it hired the most qualified employee in each instance.

After a preliminary investigation was conducted by the Florida

Commission on Human Relations (Commission), which took almost two

years to complete, the Commission issued a Determination:  No

Cause on August 18, 1999.

2.  Although not specifically established at hearing, it can

be reasonably inferred from the evidence that Respondent employed

at least fifteen employees for each working day in each of twenty

or more calendar weeks in the current or preceding year and thus

is an employer within the meaning of the law.
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3.  Petitioner received a Bachelor of Science degree in

biology in 1965 from Florida A&M University, a Master of Science

degree in wildlife and fisheries science in 1978 from Texas A&M

University, and a doctorate in wildlife and fisheries science in

1991 from Texas A&M University.

4.  According to Petitioner's job applications, from

June 1965 until April 1994, he worked in various positions for

the U. S. Department of Commerce, National Marine Fisheries

Service, including as a "survey statistician," "operations

research analyst," "chief turtle headstart," "fishery biologist,"

"fishery technician," and "equal opportunity employment

counselor."  Presumably, Petitioner then retired from federal

service.  Beginning on July 28, 1995, and continuing for several

years, he was employed as a child support enforcement case

analyst with the Florida Department of Revenue.  Petitioner did

not disclose his current employment.

5.  The exact number of positions for which Petitioner

applied with AHCA are not known; however, within the twelve

months preceding the date of the last alleged discriminatory act,

Petitioner says he filed applications for at least nine

positions.  Of these, two (63632 and 63636) were transferred by

the Legislature to the Department of Management Services (DMS)

effective July 1, 1997, and AHCA was not involved with the

recruitment and filling of those positions.  Thus, they have not

been considered by the undersigned.  The remaining seven
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positions in dispute include a Medical Malpractice Investigator

(80655); Senior Management Analyst II (64251 and 63640); Medical

Health Care Program Analyst (00159 and 21778); Operations and

Management Consultant II (64274); and a Biological Scientist III

(80996).  Petitioner was not selected for any of these jobs.

6.  As to position 80655, a Medical Malpractice

Investigator, AHCA was seeking a person with experience

conducting investigations for possible violations by health care

professionals subject to AHCA's regulatory jurisdiction.  Because

AHCA regulates such professionals, including doctors,

investigations are a key function of the agency.  Forty-three

persons filed applications for the position, while only six were

interviewed.  The successful applicant was a white male

approximately nine years older than Petitioner with a degree in

pharmacy.  The successful applicant had extensive experience with

the New York Department of Health investigating health care

professionals, including doctors, an area in which Petitioner had

no experience.  The evidence supports a finding that AHCA hired

the most qualified person for the job.

7.  Even though AHCA had at least three Senior Management

Analyst II vacancies at approximately the same time, according to

a DMS rule, it was necessary that an applicant file a separate

application for each position.  In Petitioner's case, he filed

only two applications for the three positions.  Although

Petitioner contended that he faxed a separate application for all
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three positions, the fax number he used for position 63640 was

incorrect.  Accordingly, because Petitioner did not have an

application filed for that position, his claim of discrimination

for that job will not be considered.

8.  Position 21778, a Medical Health Care Program Analyst in

AHCA's Tallahassee office, required that the applicant have

"familiarity with other analytic tools such as statistical

software programming languages [and] geographic info[rmation]

systems," as well as a background in "managed health care, health

insurance, public policy research, statistical research or

finance."

9.  Although the exact number of applicants for this

position is not of record, only seven were selected for an

interview.  Petitioner was not in this group.  The successful

applicant, an Asian female younger than Petitioner, had direct

experience in geographic software and more closely met the needs

of the position than did Petitioner and the other candidates.

10.  More than one hundred persons, including Petitioner,

applied for position 00159, also a Medical Health Care Program

Analyst in AHCA's Medicaid office.  This position required that

the applicant have knowledge of Medicaid and procurement

procedures as well as related federal regulations since the

individual would be working in the Medicaid third-party liability

program.  Petitioner had no such experience.
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11.  The successful applicant, a female younger than

Petitioner but whose race is unknown, had almost six years

experience with Medicaid, including third-party liability.  The

more persuasive evidence supports a finding that the most

qualified person was selected.

12.  Position 64274, an Operations and Management Consultant

II in the Medicaid program, required that the successful

applicant have, among other things, a "[l]ong-term care

background, thorough knowledge of Medicaid, Medicare, and other

health care programs, and an understanding of the implication of

Florida's demographics and health care reform initiatives."  More

than eighty persons applied for the position, including

Petitioner.

13.  The successful applicant (race unknown) was a female

three years younger than Petitioner.  She had eight years

experience in social and health care services, including

Medicaid, and a Master's degree in Medical Sociology.  The

evidence supports a finding that the most qualified person was

selected for the position.

14.  Position 80996, a Biological Scientist III, was located

with the Board of Clinical Laboratory Personnel and required that

the person filling the slot have knowledge of the licensure

program and the federal and state laws pertaining to clinical

laboratories.  The successful applicant, a female whose age and

race are unknown, had a long career as a medical technologist and
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five years of professional experience in the laboratory field.

Again, the evidence supports a finding that the most qualified

person was selected.

15.  The final position was 64251, a Senior Management

Analyst II in the Medicaid program.  Like the others in that

program, this position required that the candidate have

experience in the Medicaid area, including working with federal

and state regulations pertaining to third-party liability.

16.  Out of more than one hundred and eighty applicants,

only three were selected for an interview, and a white male

younger than Petitioner was ultimately selected.  That person had

a degree in finance and prior experience in quality control

review for issues related to Medicaid third-party liability.

Petitioner had no such experience, and the better qualified

person was selected.

17.  Even so, Petitioner contended that, pursuant to a DMS

rule, AHCA should have notified him within forty-five days after

he filed his applications for positions 63632 and 63636 that they

were being transferred by the Legislature to another agency and

that they would not be filled by AHCA.  Even if such notification

was required, however, this error in procedure does not equate to

a discriminatory act within the meaning of the law.

18.  Petitioner also contended that four "open competitive"

positions were actually filled by "internal promotion," in

contravention of a DMS rule.  The evidence shows, however, that
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AHCA gave no special consideration or preference to existing AHCA

employees who filed applications for these jobs, and that each

position was filled based on the merits of the candidates'

respective applications.  Obviously, applicants having direct

experience in areas such as medical investigations, Medicaid

third-party liability, and geographic software were more than

likely better qualified for the positions than were the other

candidates who had no such experience.

19.  Petitioner next suggests that when he sought position

80655, his investigative qualifications were misconstrued, and

that his fifteen years' experience investigating "biological

phenomena" for the federal government, one and one-half years'

experience in "physiology investigations," and five years'

experience as a medical laboratory technologist in the United

States Army Reserve were not given proper weight.  While

Petitioner may have possessed the foregoing qualifications, AHCA

desired someone with direct experience in medical malpractice

investigation, and the successful applicant better met this

requirement.

20.  At hearing, Petitioner further contended that the

investigation conducted by the Florida Commission on Human

Relations (Commission) was flawed, and that the reason stated in

the investigative report for Petitioner's rejection was not

accurate.  Since Petitioner was given a de novo hearing to
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challenge the Commission's preliminary determination of no cause,

the investigator's conclusions are irrelevant.

21.  Petitioner finally pointed out that the form rejection

letters that he received gave no reason why he was not selected.

Because AHCA could determine his age, race, and gender from

information on his applications, Petitioner "deduced" that absent

any other explanation, discrimination must have played a role in

the agency's employment decisions.  As to this contention, the

more persuasive evidence shows that AHCA did not "chang[e]

classifications and var[y] conditions of employment" in an effort

to deny Petitioner employment, use the proffered reasons for

rejection as a pretext for discrimination, or base its employment

decisions on discriminatory animus.  Indeed, the most qualified

persons were selected in each instance.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

22.  The Division of Administrative Hearings has

jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties hereto

pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes (1999).

23.  In his Petition for Relief, Petitioner has alleged that

through "changing classifications and varying conditions of

employment," the Department was able to deny him employment on

account of his race, gender, and age.  If this charge is true, it

would arguably constitute a violation of Section 760.10(1)(a),

Florida Statutes (1995), which provides in relevant part as

follows:
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(1)  It is an unlawful employment practice
for an employer:

(a)  To . . . refuse to hire any individual
. . . because of such individual's race . . .
sex, [or] age."

24.  In order to make out a prima facie case of race,

gender, or age discrimination under Section 760.10(1)(a), Florida

Statutes (1995), Petitioner must show that he is a member of a

protected class; that he was fully qualified for the job for

which he applied; and that another person outside the protected

class, or of a different age, with equal or lesser qualifications

was hired.  See, e.g., Davenport v. Village on the Green, 21

F.A.L.R. 2351, 2355 (FCHR, 1999)(race and gender); Jones v.

School Bd. of Volusia County, 21 F.A.L.R. 2366, 2367 (FCHR,

1999)(age).  In making out a prima facie case, Petitioner need

only show that he was minimally qualified for the position, and

not that he was fully qualified.  Potasek v. The Fla. State

University, 18 F.A.L.R. 1952, 1953 (FCHR, 1995).

25.  Initially, it is noted that two positions (63632 and

63636) were transferred by the Legislature from AHCA to DMS in

1997 and need not be considered.  Further, Petitioner did not

file an application for one position (63640); therefore, the

allegations pertaining to that claim need not be adjudicated.

Also, the race of the three successful candidates for positions

00159, 64274, and 80996 is not known; thus, the allegation that

race discrimination played a role in Petitioner's rejection for

those positions must fail.  In addition, positions 80655 and
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64251 were filled by males, thus negating Petitioner's claim of

gender discrimination.  Finally, the age of the successful

applicant for position 80996 is not of record, and as to that

position, the claim of age discrimination must be rejected.

26.  Here, Petitioner has arguably met his burden of proving

a prima facie case of race discrimination as to positions 80655,

21778, and 64251; age discrimination as to positions 80655,

21778, 00159, 64274, and 64251; and gender discrimination as to

positions 21778, 00159, 64274, and 80996.  This is because the

record shows that Petitioner was a member of a protected class

(age, race, and gender); he met the minimum qualifications for

the positions; he was subject to an adverse employment decision;

and a person outside the protected class was chosen for the

positions.  In passing, it is noted that unlike the federal law,

and contrary to Respondent's statement, the protected class for

Commission age discrimination claims extends to virtually any

person, and not just those over forty years of age.

27.  In response to the foregoing showing, Respondent has

articulated a legitimate, nondiscriminatory reason for its

employment decision.  That is to say, Petitioner did not have the

specific experience required for the positions, and in each

instance, a person with better qualifications was chosen.

Further, there was no evidence that AHCA's employment decisions

were a pretext for discrimination or that AHCA was motivated by a
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discriminatory reason when it rejected Petitioner and selected

the more qualified individual.

28.  While Petitioner's claims are obviously sincere and

well-intentioned, the fact "that the result seems unfair to [him]

is not enough, if the employer's decision is based on a

legitimate business reason, because unfairness alone is not a

violation of section 760.10."  Fla. Dep't of Community Affairs v.

Bryant, 586 So. 2d 1205, 1211 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).  This being

so, his Charge of Discrimination must necessarily fail.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of

law, it is

RECOMMENDED that the Florida Commission on Human Relations

enter a final order dismissing, with prejudice, the Petition for

Relief.

DONE AND ENTERED this 7th day of April, 2000, in

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida.

                        ___________________________________
         DONALD R. ALEXANDER

                             Administrative Law Judge
                   Division of Administrative Hearings

         The DeSoto Building
         1230 Apalachee Parkway
         Tallahassee, Florida  32399-1550
         (850) 488-9675,  SUNCOM 278-9675

                             Fax Filing (850) 921-6847
                             www.doah.state.fl.us

         Filed with the Clerk of the
         Division of Administrative Hearings
         this 7th day of April, 2000.
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Post Office Box 10946
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Thomas W. Caufman, Esquire
Agency for Health Care Administration
6800 North Dale Mabry Highway
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NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within 15
days from the date of this Recommended Order.  Any exceptions to
this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that will
issue the final order in this case.




